Stock options and restricted stock awards 1,230 1,169 1,235 1,206
Weighted-average common shares used in computing diluted net income per share 48,503 47,629 48,351 47,522

Edgar Filing: CAMBIUM LEARNING GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

11

Net income per common share:
Basic $0.12 $0.14 $0.27 $0.32
Diluted $0.12 $0.14 $0.27 $0.31

7

Edgar Filing: CAMBIUM LEARNING GROUP, INC. - Form 10-Q

12

Note 5 — Revenue Recognition
On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the new revenue guidance Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("ASC
606") and applied it to all contracts using the modified retrospective method. The Company recognized the cumulative
effect of initially applying ASC 606 as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. The comparative
information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those
periods. The Company expects the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 to continue to be immaterial to net income on
an ongoing basis.
The cumulative effect of the changes made to the consolidated January 1, 2018 balance sheet for the adoption of the
new revenue standard was as follows:

(in thousands)

As
Reported
December
31, 2017

Adjustments
due to ASC
606

As
Adjusted
January
1, 2018

Accounts receivable $ 12,937 $ (69 ) $12,868
Inventory 2,382 10 2,392
Other current assets 11,193 (554 ) 10,639
Deferred tax assets 30,614 201 30,815

Accrued expenses 12,121 (85 ) 12,036
Deferred revenue 86,913 424 87,337
Accumulated deficit (288,490 ) (751 ) (289,241)
Learning A-Z and ExploreLearning Segments
The Learning A-Z and ExploreLearning segments derive revenue from sales of online subscriptions to their literacy,
math and science websites and related training and professional development. The subscription service represents two
performance obligations: the obligation to provide access to the on-line educational content and functionality, and the
stand-ready obligation to provide post-sale customer support. The stand-ready obligation may include customer
support, online or on-site trainings, rostering or single sign-on support, or other technology or curriculum related